

Improving the Well-Being of Children in Yuba County

MEETING MINUTES

Wednesday, June 7, 2023 - 8:00 a.m.

Attend In-Person or Zoom

Location

Yuba County One Stop - 1114 Yuba Street, Marysville, CA 95901 Maidu Conference Room (main entrance, first door to the left)

Zoom Link

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85198495090?pwd=L0gvODEzaXZONkVwSUdmeUZwelZzdz09

Call In Number: 1 (669) 444-9171 Meeting ID: 851 9849 5090 Passcode: 224719

<u>Chairman</u> <u>Vice-Chairman</u>

Tony Gordon, Yuba County HHSD

Meredith Evans, Peach Tree Health

Council Officers

Caron Job Cathy LeBlanc Ericka Summers
Amy Molina-Jones Jim Arnold Kathleen Shenk
Meredith Evans Seth Fuhrer Norma Kupser

Call to Order

• Chairman, Tony Gordon called the meeting to order at 8:03 a.m.

Roll Call

- **Council Members Present:** Tony Gordon, Caron Job, Amy Molina-Jones, Cathy LeBlanc, Jim Arnold, Seth Fuhrer, Ericka Summers, Kathleen Shenk.
- Council Members Absent: Meredith Evans

Public Comment

- Caron Job One Stop
 - Job Fair at Government Center. Will email flyer to Norma with date.
- Cathy LeBlanc Challenge FRC
 - County Fair in Camptonville, June 14th at 2 p.m.
- Ericka Summers First 5 Yuba
 - Home Visitor class June 8th from 8:30 a.m. to 10:30 a.m., Wheatland Rm, 1128 Yuba Street.
- Amy Molina Jones YCOE
 - Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) program has been approved to start in Yuba County. It's a volunteer mentor to a foster youth that builds a relationship with that individual and submits reports to the court on behalf of the foster youth. If

anyone knows of any rent space, let Amy know. They want to start the office with two staff members.

- Martha Hernandez Probation
 - o Youth Center Foodbank Monday, June 12th from 9:30 a.m. to 10:30 a.m.
- Sheerene Mehrizi Youth Coordinator for the Challenge Resource Center
 - Doing recycling drive for the youth and asked Recology to match whatever they
 raise for the summer months. Youth are raising money to go to an amusement
 park. They have also received some donations from the community.

Approval of May 3, 2023 Minutes

- Motion to Approve: Jim Arnold
- **Second:** Cathy LeBlanc
- Roll Call Vote:
 - Aye: Tony Gordon, Caron Job, Amy Molina-Jones, Jim Arnold, Seth Fuhrer, Ericka Summers, Kathleen Shenk.
 - o No:
- Motion approved.

Continuation of Membership

- Behavioral Health Darrin Whittaker
 - Motion to Approve: Tony Gordon
 - **Second:** Jim Arnold
 - Roll Call Vote:
 - Aye: Caron Job, Amy Molina-Jones, Cathy LeBlanc, Seth Fuhrer, Ericka Summers, Kathleen Shenk.
 - o No:
 - Motion Approved.
- Faith Based Community open until filled

Children's Trust Fund Considerations FY 2022/2023

- No trust fund considerations submitted \$446 left on the budget.
- As of July 1st 2023, the budget will reset to \$2,500.

Family First Prevention Services Act (FFPSA)

• Finalizing contract with consultant.

Prevention Network

- All Children Thrive (ACT) (Cathy LeBlanc)
 - o Grant funding will be from April 1st to December 31st, 2023.
 - Working to develop a community health action plan with the voice of the community from challenge and Dobbins.
 - Kuddos to YCOE for helping to turn an abandon building to a resource center.

- Parent Education Ad Hoc (Amy-Molina Jones)
 - Committee met on May 22nd and had a great discussion where holes may be for parents of children 7-18 year old. Created a chart of needs and identified standalone workshops they would like to pursue.
 - Will try to get the group to meet Monday morning once a month to start, online maybe every other month.
- Resource Planning Ad Hoc (Kathleen Shenk)
 - Was not able to send the Final Collaborate Grant Discussion/Decision Making Table to the council for voting.

Displaced Youth Multi-Disciplinary Team Update (DYMDT)

- Reached out to families to make sure they are stabilized, due to school being out.
- Still receiving referrals
- MOU in the process of being sent out for signature.

Meeting Start Time

- Change from 8:00 a.m. to 8:30 a.m.
 - Motion to Approve: Tony Gordon
 - Second: Kathleen Shenk
 - Roll Call Vote:
 - Aye: Caron Job, Jim Arnold, Seth Fuhrer, Ericka Summers, Darrin Whittaker
 - o **No:** Amy Molina-Jones, Cathy LeBlanc
 - Motion Approved.

Next Children's Council Meeting: August 2, 2023 (No meeting on July 5, 2023)

• Children's Council will continue to meet in the Maidu Conference Room at the Yuba County One Stop, 1114 Yuba Street in Marysville.

Adjourn

• Chairman, Tony Gordon, adjourned the meeting at 8:46 a.m.